

Docket No.. 07-1328 and 07-1810

United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Calvin James, Ted Robertson, and
Jarvis King,, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

Consolidated Appeal from a judgment of conviction and sentence entered
in the United States District Court (ED-Wis), the Honorable J.P. Stadt-
mueller, presiding
District Court No. 04-CF-285

Brief and Short Appendix of the Appellant, Calvin James

Law Offices of Jeffrey W. Jensen
633 W. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 1515
Milwaukee, WI 53203-1918
414.224.9484

Attorneys for the Appellant
By: Jeffrey W. Jensen

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement of the Issues for Review.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of the Facts.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Argument.....	22
I. The trial court erred in denying James' pretrial motion to dismiss on the grounds that, assuming the government's evidence to be true, there was no material issue of fact as to whether James was part of the conspiracy alleged.....	22
II. The evidence was insufficient as a matter of law to convict James of being part of the conspiracy alleged in the indictment.....	35
III. The trial court erred in finding that James used a firearm in the commission of the offense.....	41
Conclusion.....	45
Certification as to Form and Length.....	46
Circuit Rule 31(e) Statement	46

Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement46

Certificate of Service.....46

Appendix

Table of Authorities

United States v. Ballard, 663 F.2d 534, 543 (5th Cir.1981).....29

United States v. Covington, 395 U.S. 57, 60 (1969).....26

United States v. Daddano, 432 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1970).....33

United States v. Diebold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....25

United States v. Gutierrez-Ruiz, 184 Fed. Appx. 564 (7th Cir. 2006)44

United States v. Hutchins, 489 F. Supp. 710 (N.D. Ind. 1980).....27

United States v. Mariani, 725 F.2d 862, 865-66 (2d Cir.1984)29

United States v. Marshall, 985 F.2d 901, 904 (7th Cir. 1993).....37

United States v. Monroe, 73 F.3d 129 (7th Cir. 1995).....30

United States v. Ponto, 454 F.2d 657 (7th Cir. 1971).....27

United States v. Savaiano, 843 F.2d 1280, 1295 (10th Cir.).....28

United States v. Townsend, 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991).....37

United States v. Yeas, 884 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989).26
